



No. 09-612

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Ariel King,

Petitioner,

v.

Michael Pfeiffer,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the Commonwealth of Virginia

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

David Charles Masselli, Esq*
Masselli PC
4113 Lee Highway
Arlington, Virginia 22207
(703) 741-0402

Sean W. O'Connell, Esq.
Law Offices of Sean W.
O'Connell
4113 Lee Highway
Arlington, Virginia
22207
(703) 558-0000

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondent Michael Pfeiffer

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. vi
OPINION BELOW. 1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

**I. The JDR Court Holds Extensive Hearings
at Which Petitioner Is Represented by Counsel
Before Determining Custody.. 4**

**II. Petitioner’s Untimely Appeal of the JDR
Order Is Rejected By The Circuit Court at a
Noticed and Scheduled Hearing.. 14**

**III. Petitioner’s Appeals to the Virginia
Court of Appeals and Virginia Supreme Court
Are Properly Rejected.. 16**

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION..... 17

**A. Petitioner Was Not Denied Equal
Protection in Seeking an Appeal.. 17**

**B. Petitioner Was Not Deprived of Due
Process Because She Was Facing Penalties for
Contempt.. 19**

**C. The JDR Decision Was Not Arbitrary,
Contained Findings of Fact, and Was Based on
Substantial Evidence..... 21**

**D. Petitioner Was Not Denied Any Due
Process Rights When Her Untimely Appeal Was
Dismissed by the Circuit Court..... 22**

**E. The Denial of the Appeal to the Court of
Appeals Was Appropriate and Not a Denial of
Due Process..... 22**

**F. The Rights of the Child Were Respected
and Protected.. 23**

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX:

**SEPTEMBER 17, 2007 JDR INITIAL ORDER
..... Resp. App. 1**

**SEPTEMBER 17, 2008 JDR ORDER
..... Resp. App 6**

**NOVEMBER 8, 2007 JDR ORDER
..... Resp. App 8**

**FEBRUARY 2, 2008 JDR ORDER CONTINUING
CASE AND ORDERING RETURN OF CHILD TO
FATHER Resp. App. 10**

FEBRUARY 2, 2008 JDR ORDER ALLOWING

WITHDRAWAL OF DR. LANE.....	Resp. App. 12
FEBRUARY 21, 2008 JDR ORDER GRANTING TEMPORARY PHYSICAL CUSTODY TO FATHER WITH VISITATION TO MOTHER.	Resp. App. 14
FEBRUARY 21, 2008 JDR ORDER SETTING RULE TO SHOW CAUSE FOR 04/08/08.	Resp. App. 18
APRIL 8, 2008 JDR ORDER FINDING PETITIONER IN CONTEMPT AND CONTINUING CASE TO 06/06/2008.	Resp. App. 20
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY AND CONTINUANCE OF JUNE 6, 2008 HEARING FILED BY PETITIONER. JUNE 3, 3008	Resp. App. 22
JUNE 6, 2008 JDR ORDER GRANTING SOLE LEGAL AND PHYSICAL CUSTODY TO RESPONDENT.	Resp. App. 27
JUNE 6, 2008 JDR ORDER STATING REASONS FOR CUSTODY ORDER.	Resp. App. 31
NOTICE AND MOTION TO DISMISS FILED BY RESPONDENT, OCTOBER 10, 2008..	Resp. App. 33
DECISION AND ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ON GROUNDS OF MEDICAL NEGLECT, KING V. PFEIFFER, DR Case No. 2009 DRB 1169, DECEMBER 3, 2009.....	Resp. App. 38
RULE 5A:3 OF THE RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA.	Resp. App. 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Condrey v. Childress</i> , 203 Va. 755, 127 S.E.2d 150 (1962).	23
<i>Fairfax County Department of Human Development v. Donald</i> , 251 Va. 227, 467 S.E.2d 803 (1996).....	22
<i>Haywood v. Commonwealth</i> , 15 Va. App. 297, 423 S.E.2d 202 (1992).	22
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Servs. of Durham Cty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2d 650 (1981).	18
<i>Lawrence v. Nelson</i> , 200 Va. 597, 106 S.E.2d 618 (1959).	23
<i>Leisge v. Leisge</i> , 224 Va. 303, 296 S.E.2d 538 (1982)	20
<i>Long v. Commonwealth</i> , 7 Va. App. 503, 375 S.E.2d 368 (1988).	22
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102, 117 S.Ct. 555, 136 L.Ed.2d (1996).	17, 18
<i>Moore v. Smith</i> , 177 Va. 621, 15 S.E.2d 48 (1941)	21
<i>Pfeiffer v. King</i> , Case No. J-31848-01 (Arlington County Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court, August 9, 2009).	5
<i>Robertson v. Commonwealth</i> , 181 Va. 20, 537 S.E.2d 352 (1943).	20
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600, 94 S.Ct. 2437, 41 L.Ed.2d 341 (1974).	18
<i>Sasson v. Shenar</i> , 276 Va. 611, 667 S.E.2d 555	

(2008).	14
<i>Shank v. Department of Social Services</i> , 217 Va. 506, 230 S.E.2d 454 (1976).	19
<i>Stanley v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 10 Va. App. 596, 395 S.E.2d 199, (1990), <i>aff'd by Stanley v. Fairfax County Dept. Of Social Services</i> , 242 Va. 60, 405 S.E.2d 621 (1991).	23
<i>Venable v. Venable</i> , 2 Va. App. 178, 342 S.E.2d 646 (1986).	21

STATUTES:

Maryland Family Law Code §4-504	10
Maryland Family Law Code §9.5-209.	9
Va. Code §16.1-266.1.....	23
Va. Code §16.1-283.....	19
Va. Code §16.1-296.....	14, 18, 22
Va. Code §16.1-97.1.....	15
Va. Code §17.1-410 (B).....	17
Va. Code §17.1-410(A)(3).....	16

RULES:

Rule 4:15(b)	
Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia.....	15
Rule 5:A:19(b)(1)	
Rules of the Supreme Court	16
Rule 5A:3(c)	
Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia	16, 22
